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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr S T Townsend

	Scheme
	:
	NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent 1
	
	Mayday Healthcare NHS Trust (Mayday) 

	Respondent 2
	:
	NHS Business Services Authority – Pensions Division (formerly known as NHS Pensions Agency) (the Agency) 


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Townsend has complained that:
1.1. He was not advised that he was ineligible for any enhancement for ill-health early retirement.  Medical information was needlessly requested from his General Practitioner and hospital consultant by Mayday and the Agency.
1.2. Incorrect information was provided to him about his pension, which misled him into taking retirement in the belief that it was approximately £3,000 a year more than it actually was.  This has resulted in a loss of both future earnings and of pension years (i.e. further accrual).
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Townsend started working at Mayday on 15 July 1991 and joined the Scheme.  By the time of the events in dispute, under the terms of the Scheme he was able to draw his pension as of right at age 60 or after.  His retirement age for employment purposes was 65.  He was able to apply for ill-health early retirement, but if he did so after age 60 there would be no difference between the pension he could draw as of right and the ill-health pension (having, as he had, more than 20 years counting for pension purposes in the scheme).

4. Mr Townsend suffered from long-standing renal problems.  He also suffered two industrial accidents damaging, in the first case, his hearing and in the second his left hand.
5. As part of what happened, Mr Townsend has said that his work was made difficult by changes in his duties and that there was a wish to replace him when he was on sick leave.  These are employment matters falling outside my jurisdiction except to the extent that they relate to any loss he may have suffered in consequence of matters that are in my jurisdiction.

6. In January 2000, Mr Townsend wrote to the Agency asking for a pension forecast following a transfer of his pension rights from a former employer (SmithKline Beecham) into the Scheme.

7. The Agency replied to him on 4 March 2000 telling him that his estimated benefits, as at 8 July 2002, were an annual pension of £5,301 and a lump sum of £15,903.
8. On 22 May 2000, Mr Townsend telephoned the Agency.  A record of that conversation says he requested an estimate of (i) ill-health benefits at May 2001 and (ii) benefits at age 60.

9. Having obtained total pensionable pay from the employer, the Agency wrote on 8 June 2000 directly to Mr Townsend at his home address giving an estimate of ill‑health retirement benefits at 1 May 2001.  Their letter showed an estimated pension of £5,300 per year and a lump sum of £15,901, which were based on an estimated pensionable pay figure of £18,147 and membership of 23 years 134 days.  As well as the membership credit from the transfer, the letter stated that 1 year and 67 days’ extra service had been included because of the proposed ill-health retirement.
10. It was after this exchange that the second injury at work took place and he was absent for two weeks during September 2000.  From 18 October 2000 to 4 September 2001 Mr Townsend was also on sick leave, although GP certificates show this was related to his first injury at work.
11. Mr Townsend attended a number of sickness and absence review meetings with Mayday on 18 October 2000, 8 March 2001 and 17 April 2001.  After the meeting on 8 March 2001, he saw the Payroll Manager to find out more financial information about ill-health retirement.  Mr Townsend says he was told by the Payroll Manager that his pension would be in the region of £75 per week (£3,900 pa). 

12. Mr Townsend returned to work on 5 September 2001.  He says his job had been 40% office based and so he thought he could cope if he returned part‑time.  However, he was required to work full-time.  Over the course of the next year, he says the office based component of his job was shared and eventually he was moved completely out of the office.  His revised duties involved walking long distances, climbing ladders and doing heavy lifting.

13. On 28 September 2001, Mayday asked the Agency for details of Mr Townsend’s pension benefits assuming retirement on 31 July 2002.  When making the request, the reason given was “age” as opposed to “ill-health/incapacity”.
14. The Agency told Mayday that the annual pension was £5,636, being based on membership of 23 years 157 days and estimated pensionable pay of £19,244.  This was forwarded to Mr Townsend on 24 October 2001.

15. Mr Townsend went sick again on 23 July 2002.  He did not return to work.
16. Mr Townsend consulted his union representative who, he says, told him about ill-health retirement as an option.  He decided to take the advice offered and to apply for ill-health early retirement as he expected to receive an enhanced pension payable immediately if his application succeeded.
17. On 27 September 2002, Mayday completed their section of the necessary application form.  A letter, dated 1 October 2002, was sent to Mr Townsend from the Head of Estates and Projects asking him to complete Part B and then pass the form to his GP.

18. Mr Townsend completed and signed Part B.  Mayday received it back on 23 October 2002.
19. Part C of the form was completed by Dr Hudson, Mr Townsend’s general practitioner, on 3 December 2002.  Dr Hudson said that Mr Townsend was permanently incapable of efficiently discharging his current duties.

20. The Agency wrote to Mr Townsend on 24 December 2002 informing him that his application had been accepted.  Their letter indicated that to receive benefits Mr Townsend had to have two years’ qualifying contributions (which he did) and his employment must be terminated on the grounds of ill‑health.
21. Mayday received a separate letter from the Agency on 31 December, addressed to the payroll supervisor.  It informed them that Mr Townsend’s IHER application had been successful.
22. On 28 January 2003 Mayday wrote to Mr Townsend saying that his employment was terminated with effect from 10 January.

23. Following advice from the Union’s solicitor, Mrs Townsend wrote complaining about this on her husband’s behalf.  Mayday accepted that it should not have happened.  They apologised for any distress caused and explained what the process should have been, said that Mr Townsend’s employment had not been terminated and that he would continue to be paid.
24. On 11 February 2003, Mayday requested from the Agency further details of pension benefits assuming a retirement date of 20 May 2003, which was the date Mr Townsend’s sick pay would cease.  Unlike the request in September 2001, the form gave the reason as “incapacity”.  It gave a “Total Pensionable Pay” figure of £20,100.

25. On 3 March 2003 the Agency supplied an estimate.  Two date‑stamps show that letter was received by Director of Finance department in Mayday hospital on 7 March and then by Personnel department on 13 March.  It read:

“ILL-HEALTH RETIREMENT BENEFITS

At 20/05/2003 we estimate these benefits to be,

A member’s pension of £9,118.65 a year

A lump sum of £27,355.95

A widow(er)’s pension of £4,559.33 a year

Based on:

Estimated pensionable pay of £30,100

Scheme membership up to 20/05/2003 of 24 years and 86 days.”
26. Mr Townsend says that on receiving of this forecast, he telephoned the Agency on 19 March 2003 to query the amount of pension.  He says that he expected his pension to be higher than previous estimates but was surprised by how much.  He says that the Agency told him during the telephone call that the estimate was based on information from Mayday and that it would be correct.  In fact, as later came to light, it was based on a wrongly entered pay figure.  The estimated pensionable pay of £30,100 should have been £20,100.  The error was the Agency’s.
27. Matters did not progress quickly and Mrs Townsend complained to Mayday that Mr Townsend did not know where he stood.  Then on 18 June 2003 Mr Townsend visited Mayday to complete the necessary form.  Mr Townsend says he took with him his paperwork, including the 3 March 2003 estimate, and offered to show this quotation to the Pensions Manager but he did not want to see it.  He completed parts 7‑10 of the application for retirement benefits and Mayday subsequently completed parts 1-6.  It confirmed that the last day of employment was 8 June 2003 and his total pensionable pay for the period 9 June 2002 to 8 June 2003 was £20,160.60 pa.
28. On receipt of this form the Agency wrote to Mr Townsend.  Their letter to him of 7 July said that a lump sum retiring allowance of £18,362.04 and a pension from 9 June 2003 of £6,120.68 a year was payable.  It said that his benefits had been worked out using Scheme membership of 24 years 105 days (including credit for a transfer value) and the ‘best’ of his last three years’ pensionable pay of £20,160.60.

29. On discovering that his benefits were much less than the March estimate, and that there was in fact no enhancement for ill-health retirement over the benefits payable as of right, Mr Townsend consulted a firm of solicitors, took the matter through the internal dispute resolution procedure and consulted the Pensions Advisory Service.  The positions taken by the parties during those proceedings and in dealing with my office are summarised below.
MR TOWNSEND’S POSITION
30. Mr Townsend is very unhappy with his treatment towards the end of his employment.  Most of the points he raises are not directly relevant to the matters within my jurisdiction and so are not dealt with here.

31. Mr Townsend says that he was not advised in 2000/2001 that he could apply for ill-health early retirement.  He was under the misapprehension that he had to be given ill health retirement and was not aware he could request it.  When he did apply it was because he could not see any other option open to him.  He was finding physical work very difficult and often felt very unwell.  Even so, he did not want to seek early retirement as he could do office work.
32. He did not apply for ill health retirement to improve social security benefits or private insurance arrangements.

33. He says he relied on the incorrect estimate.  Had he known the correct level of pension, he would have tried to persuade Mayday to give him some kind of redeployment/retraining, subject to his consultant’s approval.  Disability discrimination legislation would mean that Mayday could not discriminate against him.  Mayday’s failure in their duty of care toward him has caused him financial hardship due to the loss of four years salary and four years’ pension.

34. When the Agency wrote to him on 7 July 2003, there was no apology or explanation.  If a genuine error was made, the very least is that his pension should be increased to age 65, the age at which he would have retired had he been able to work on.

35. A suggestion made by the Agency that he could seek re-employment by Mayday and the ill-health retirement application could be rescinded was made far too late to be of any use.  Once retired, the first thing he did was to pay off his mortgage with his lump sum and had used his pension to live on.  He did not have sufficient funds to take up this offer.  He did not cash the Agency’s £100 cheque for distress and inconvenience.
MAYDAY’S POSITION
36. Mayday say there is no evidence that Mr Townsend was prepared to consider alternative employment outside the Estates directorate where he worked.  So redeployment was not a practical and available option.
37. It is not their normal practice for ill-health applications to be vetted when first initiated.  However, they would have expected the Agency to say if there was no enhancement.

38. The incorrect illustration was not prepared by Mayday.  Their procedures did not include cross referencing and checking information received from the Agency.  There was no history of mistakes being made previously.

39. Mr Townsend did not want his employment to cease on 10 January 2003 and therefore this decision was delayed until his sick pay entitlement expired.

40. In Mayday’s view, Mr Townsend’s enquiries were not delayed or ignored.

THE AGENCY’S POSITION
41. Mr Townsend’s application was processed in good faith.  Application form AW33E represents an application for approval of ill-health retirement, it is not an application for ill-health retirement benefits per se.  At this point, it is not being asked or required to consider what level of benefits might arise from a successful application.  Once armed with the knowledge that a member has been approved for ill-health retirement, the member and the Employer can jointly confirm when the contract of employment is to terminate.  Enhancement cannot be considered until an application is made.  It is not possible to check whether an enhancement will apply beforehand as it is based on age and length of service.

42. The application for the payment of retirement benefits is made separately on retirement benefit application form AW8.  

43. There may be other reasons for an ill-health application such as access to improved social security benefits and/or private insurance arrangements with which the Agency would have no involvement with.  By precluding such other considerations, a view could be formed that omitted to recognise that ill-health retirement is not solely an issue which revolves on the early or enhanced payment of payments.
44. In considering an application AW33E for approval for ill-health retirement, it is meeting the member’s request and fulfilling their statutory obligations under regulation E2 and do not see how the carrying out of that function constitutes maladministration.

45. About 5% of cases are automatically selected for ‘management checking’ and are peer reviewed, but Mr Townsend’s forecast was not one of them.  It accepts the error was its alone, however, the forecast included the basis upon which the calculation was made.  It might reasonably have expected the error to be noticed by an alert employer and it is unfortunate that it was not.

46. Three estimates of benefits had previously been issued showing final pay that was consistent with Mr Townsend’s annual salary.  Mr Townsend and his employer had completed an ill-health retirement enquiry (AW33E) on 27 September 2002, i.e. four months before the forecast.  This indicated that Mr Townsend and his employer were seriously considering IHER at an earlier date, before any pension figure was known.

47. It does not accept that Mr Townsend based his decision to retire on the erroneous figures.  The grounds for his retirement were that he was permanently unable to discharge his duties.  If that was the case then he did not have a choice whether to retire or not.

48. It does not accept that Mr Townsend suffered unnecessary disappoint.  Nor does it accept that any such disappointment was derived from a ‘pointless’ application for ill‑health retirement or that the application process in this case constituted maladministration.

49. The Agency agrees that the very least Mr Townsend could have expected a letter of explanation as why the benefits that were actually being put into payment were different to those he actually received.

50. A compensatory payment of £100 was offered, together with their sincere apologies, for any distress and inconvenience caused by their action.
CONCLUSIONS
The lack of enhancement
51. Mr Townsend says that he was not told in 2000/2001 that he could apply for ill-health retirement.  However, I note that Mr Townsend requested a quotation for ill-health from the Agency in May 2000 and so he was apparently aware that it was available.  It was always open for him to explore this option further at that time.
52. By the July 2002 application there was nothing financially to be gained if he was accepted for ill-health retirement. There was nothing very complicated about the reason for this.  He was over 60 and had more than 20 years’ pensionable service.  
53. In my view either Mayday or the Agency should have known the position and told Mr Townsend that he would not be any better off in pension terms than if he retired voluntarily. I find it was maladministration for them not to do so.

54. Part of the reason for that is that there was a clear implication that Mr Townsend would be better off.  That is what he reasonably expected, and he was bound to be disappointed if he went through an application process that achieved nothing.  In addition (though this aspect of the maladministration has only caused indirect injustice to Mr Townsend) is the fact that it cannot be a good use of either Mayday’s or the Agency’s time and resource to consider applications that make no financial difference to the applicant, unless there is some other reason to do so.  A simple check by the Agency before reviewing the evidence would have saved time and subsequent disappointment.
55. The Agency says that its role at this point was to test whether the application fulfilled the statutory requirements, as a separate matter from an application for payment. I have taken into account that the Agency says there might have been other reasons why Mr Townsend wanted the label of ill-health retirement.  I am not clear that there really might have been any significant benefits resulting from such a label – and the Agency has been unable to come up with any other than speculative reasons why Mr Townsend might have wanted to know that he passed the test, other than the obvious. Anyway, it would have been possible to have found out if there were any in the particular case.  In spite of what the Agency says, I do not think a process that resulted in the application being dealt with when it was more than likely to achieve nothing for Mr Townsend makes any real sense.  
56. I have also taken into account that Mayday had no obvious duty to give advice to Mr Townsend.  This was not advice, it was a relatively small piece of information.

The incorrect estimate
57. I accept, from the evidence of his telephone bill and the surrounding circumstances, that Mr Townsend rang the Agency to check that the estimate was correct as he says.  Any conflict between the estimate and other information available to Mr Townsend would have been resolved by this telephone call.  Assuming therefore that he reasonably took the estimate to be correct, the question to be answered is whether he acted in reliance on it.

58. I do not think the circumstances of his retirement were completely clear cut so as to mean that because he was accepted as permanently incapable he had no choice but to retire.  If he had received the correct figures and realised that they were the same as the pension he was entitled to as of right he might well have tried to persuade Mayday to find him an alternative position in a non‑physical role (i.e. office-based work).

59. However, having seen all of the papers and correspondence surrounding Mr Townsend’s retirement, I do not think it is more likely than not (which is the test I have to apply) that he would have been able to continue in employment with Mayday.
60. In reaching that conclusion I have taken into account the requirements of The Disability Discrimination Act 1995.  That legislation does not mean that Mayday had to provide Mr Townsend with another job that he could do if he could no longer carry out his existing one.

61. In summary, Mr Townsend has suffered unnecessary disappointment but no financial loss and I uphold his complaint to this extent.  The disappointment was derived from the pointless application pursued to the end as a result of maladministration by Mayday and the Agency, and the incorrect estimate which was caused by maladministration by the Agency alone.
DIRECTION

62. I direct that, within 28 days of this Determination:

· Mayday are to pay Mr Townsend £100;

· the Agency are to pay Mr Townsend £200.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

18 March 2008
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